

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEEN CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

35P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	xi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. 11 U.S.C. § 362 and Related Code Provisions Do Not Impliedly Repeal the Federal Arbitration Act.....	4
A. The Plain Meaning and Legislative History of 11 U.S.C. § 362 and Related Code Provisions Demonstrate that Congress Did Not Intend To Repeal the FAA.....	5
B. Section 362 and Related Judicial Code Provisions Are Reconcilable with the FAA	7
1. Irreconcilable Conflict Between the Statutes Must Still Be Supported by Evidence of Congressional Intent in Order To Prove that the FAA Was Impliedly Repealed.....	7
2. Even if Conflict Can Independently Constitute Sufficient Evidence of Implied Repeal, the FAA and the Bankruptcy Code Are Reconcilable	9
a. The Core/Non-Core Distinction Is Not Dispositive as Applied to the Present Case.	9
b. The Importance of the Automatic Stay to the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Necessarily Create an Inherent Conflict with the FAA	10
c. Allowing Arbitration Would Not Necessarily Jeopardize the Bankruptcy Code’s Objectives	12
i. Arbitration Would Not Disrupt the “Fresh Start” and Proper Administration of the Bankruptcy Estate	12
ii. The Collective or Multiparty Nature of a Bankruptcy Dispute Does Not Preclude Arbitration.....	15
II. Section 362(c)(3)(A) Terminates the Automatic Stay in its Entirety.	17
A. Legislative History Supports the Minority View	18
1. Legislative History Supports Section 362(c)(3)(A) referring to both “Acts” and “Actions.”.....	18
2. Legislative History Confirms That Section 362(c)(3)(A) Terminates the Stay Entirely.	19
B. Context Supports the Minority View	20

C. The Plain Language of Section 362(c)(3)(A) Supports the Minority View.....	22
1. Section 362(c)(3)(A) Applies to “Acts” and “Actions.”.....	23
2. Section 362(c)(3)(A) Terminates the Automatic Stay in Its Entirety.	24
3. Read in Light of Other Provisions in Section 362, (c)(3)(A) Favors the Minority View. 27	
4. Read in Light of Other Statutes, Section 362(c)(3)(A) Favors the Minority View. .	29
5. In the Alternative, “With Respect to the Debtor” Refers to a Non-Debtor Spouse..	30
6. The Majority View Creates Surplusage Where the Minority View Eliminates It....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Eber (In re Eber)</i> , 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 12
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	23
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Crysen/Montenay Energy Co. v. Shell Oil Co. (In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.)</i> , 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Dominic’s Restaurant of Dayton, Inc. v. Mantia</i> , 683 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	31
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	passim
<i>Erti v. Paine Webber Jackson & Curtis, Inc. (In re Baldwin-United Corp. Lit.)</i> , 765 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
<i>In re Charles</i> , 334 B.R. 207 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005)	21
<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	20, 29
<i>In re Grydzuk</i> , 353 B.R. 564 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2006)	20
<i>In re Hermoyian</i> , 435 B.R. 456 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2010)	9
<i>In re Hicks</i> , 300 B.R. 372 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2003)	30
<i>In re Paschal</i> , 337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	18, 25

<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....	26, 30
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NGC Settlement Trust & Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp. (In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10, 12
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	27
<i>Matter of Stuart</i> , 31 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1983).....	30
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill, the</i> 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2011).....	18
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	6
<i>Mintze v. Am. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	passim
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	19
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Maine Bureau of Revenue Services</i> , 590 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Maine 2018).....	25
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	16

<i>United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	26, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U. S. 439 (1988)	5
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 US 303 (2006).....	23
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	10
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters.)</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 101.....	26, 29
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1307.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....	21, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	33
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	31
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	27, 32
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 554.....	31
11 U.S.C. § 707.....	22, 33

11 U.S.C. § 726.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	34
12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1226.....	6
34 U.S.C. § 21741.....	22
7 U.S.C. § 26.....	7
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15610.30 (West 2020).....	22
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 170 (McKinney 2020)	30

Other Authorities

119 Stat 23; 95 H.R. 8200, 95th Cong. (1978)	28
151 Cong. Rec. H1974-05, H1983 (2005).....	18
151 Cong. Rec. H1993-01, H2062 (2005).....	18
151 Cong. Rec. H2063-01, H2064 (2005).....	18
3 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d Appendix 60-A § 60-A:1	30
<i>Action</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	23
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	19, 28
Bankruptcy Reform Act, Pub. L. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106 (1994) (§ 603)	19
Brief for Petitioner at 8 n. 3, <i>Smith v. Maine Revenue Servs.</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018) (no. 18-1573).....	17
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	21

H.R. Rep. No. 105-540 at 80 (1998).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) at 138 (2005).....	19, 20, 32
Leslie A. Berkoff & Theresa A. Driscoll, <i>In the Wake of the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Epic Systems , Should Core Bankruptcy Matters Be Deemed a “Clear and Manifest” Exception to the Federal Arbitration Act?</i> 29 No. 2 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 1 (2020).....	8
Miyong Mary Kang, <i>Is It Time to Hang the Hanging Paragraph, 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)?</i> , 26 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 49 (2009).....	21
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Won't You Stay a Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(c)(3)(A)</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407, 429 (2012).....	28, 34
Report of the Nat'l Bankr. Rev. Comm'n: <i>The Next Twenty Years</i> , at 279 (Oct. 20, 1997) http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/nbrc/reportcont.html	19
S. Rep. No. 105-203, at 7 (1998)	20
